

# Staff Report

File #: 24-206, Version: 1

Item #: C-5.

CC - CONSENT ITEM: Adoption of an Ordinance Amending Culver City Municipal Code Section 7.02.005 to Determine and Declare Updated *Prima Facie* Speed Limits on Certain City Streets.

Meeting Date:	September 11, 2023
Contact Person/Dept:	Andrew Maximous, Public Works/Mobility & Traffic Engineering
Phone Number:	(310) 253.5628
Fiscal Impact: Yes [X]	No [] General Fund: Yes [X] No []
Attachments: Yes [X]	No []
Public Notification:	(E-Mail) Meetings and Agendas - City Council (09/06/2023)
Department Approval:	Yanni Demitri, Public Works Director/City Engineer (08/21/2023)

#### RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the City Council adopt an ordinance amending Culver City Municipal Code (CCMC) section 7.02.005 to determine and declare updated *prima facie* speed limits on certain City streets.

#### BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

At its meeting on August 14, 2023, the City Council unanimously (4 - 0) introduced for first reading an ordinance amending CMMC section 7.02.005, to determine and declare updated *prima facie* speed limits on certain City streets. The ordinance is now presented to the City Council for adoption.

#### FISCAL ANALYSIS

Costs associated with installing, removing, and/or replacing speed limit signs, which are not anticipated to exceed \$50,000, are included in the Adopted Budget for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 in Account No. 10160210.514100 (Public Works Streets - Departmental Special Supplies).

### File #: 24-206, Version: 1

## **ATTACHMENTS**

• 2023-09-12 ATT-Proposed Ordinance Amending CCMC 7.02.005

### **MOTION**

That the City Council:

Adopt the ordinance amending Culver City Municipal Code Section 7.02.005 to determine and declare updated *prima facie* speed limits on certain City streets.